

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CHERYL BUTLER,

Plaintiff,

v.

**JENNIFER M. COLLINS,
STEVEN C. CURRALL,
JULIE FORRESTER ROGERS,
HAROLD STANLEY, AND
SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY,**

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-00037-E

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Kim J. Askew
Texas State Bar No. 01391550
kim.askew@us.dlapiper.com
Mallory Biblo
Texas State Bar No. 24087165
mallory.biblo@us.dlapiper.com

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1900 N. Pearl Street
Suite 2200
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel. 214.743.4506

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
SOUTHERN METHODIST
UNIVERSITY, JENNIFER M.
COLLINS, STEVEN C. CURRALL,
JULIE PATTERSON FORRESTER,
AND HAROLD STANLEY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Plaintiff’s Hiring at SMU’s Dedman School of Law.....	1
B. SMU Tenure Standards.....	2
C. Three Candidates in the 2015-2016 Tenure Class in the Law School.....	2
D. Butler’s Contract Renewal and the Appointment of her Tenure Committees	3
E. Butler’s Request for a Tenure Extension after Continued Concerns on Teaching.....	4
F. Postponement of Law School Faculty Vote Because of Butler’s Delay	6
G. The Tenure Committee Report and Negative Tenure Recommendation.....	6
H. The Reasons for Tenure Committee’s Negative Tenure Recommendation	7
I. The Tenure Committee Meeting and Tenured Faculty Vote	8
J. Professor Butler’s Appeal of Faculty Recommendation to Dean Collins	8
K. Dean Collins’ Negative Recommendation to the Provost and Reasons	9
L. Provost Recommendation on Tenure and Butler Does Not Appeal	10
M. Butler’s Request for FMLA Leave and Leave Determinations by SMU	11
N. SMU Granted Butler’s Requests for ADA Reasonable Accommodations.....	13
O. SMU Did Not Discriminate Against Butler in the Tenure Decision or with FMLA and ADA Determinations	15
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	18
III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	19
A. SMU IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S TITLE IX CLAIM BECAUSE IT IS PREEMPTED BY TITLE VII (COUNT 30).	19
B. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE ON THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM (COUNT 9) BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF A BREACH.	20
C. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL CLAIMS UNDER THE FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE ACT (COUNTS 23- 26).	22
1. Summary judgment is proper on the FMLA harassment claim (Count 24) and the FMLA invasion of privacy claim (Count 25) because these are not recognized causes of action under the FMLA.	22
a. There is no separate cause of action for harassment under the FMLA (Count 24).	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
b. The Fifth Circuit has not recognized a cause of action for invasion of privacy under the FMLA (Count 25).	23
2. Individual Defendants Currall (Counts 24-25) and Collins (Counts 23-26) are not an “employer” under the FMLA, and there can be no individual liability against these Individual Defendants who made no FMLA decisions.....	24
3. Plaintiff cannot establish a prima facie case for interference under the FMLA (Counts 23 and 26).....	26
4. Defendants are entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiff’s FMLA retaliation claim (Count 24).....	27
a. Plaintiff’s prima facie FMLA retaliation claim fails.	27
b. Defendants have legitimate, nonretaliatory reasons for the denial of tenure of Plaintiff.....	29
c. Plaintiff cannot demonstrate Defendants’ legitimate, nonretaliatory reasons are pretext for retaliation.	30
D. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS UNDER THE ADA/REHABILITATION ACT CANNOT SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT (COUNTS 16-22).	30
1. The Fifth Circuit does not recognize causes of action for discrimination based on segregation in the workplace (Count 18), associational discrimination (Count 19), and invasion of medical privacy (Count 20), and those claims must be dismissed.	30
a. There is no separate cause of action for based on segregation in the workplace under the ADA (Count 18).....	30
b. There is no separate cause of action for associational discrimination under the ADA (Count 19).	31
c. There is no separate cause of action for invasion of medical privacy under the ADA (Count 20).	31
2. Plaintiff cannot establish her prima facie case of failure to accommodate (Count 21) because she fails the qualified and failure to accommodate elements of the claim. And the delay of a tenure vote is not a reasonable accommodation under the ADA as a matter of law.	32
3. Plaintiff’s prima facie case of a hostile environment based on an alleged disability (Count 16) fails because she cannot establish the harassment element.....	34
4. The denial of tenure claim (Count 17) fails because Plaintiff cannot establish that she was qualified for tenure.	36
E. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS PROPER ON ALL CLAIMS UNDER 42 U.S.C § 1981 (COUNTS 10-12).....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1. The claims under § 1981 against the Individual Defendants cannot survive summary judgment.....	36
2. Summary judgment is proper on all claims for hostile work environment and race discrimination under 42 U.S.C § 1981.....	39
a. Plaintiff cannot establish a racially hostile work environment (Count 10) because she was not subjected to unwelcome harassment based on race.....	39
b. Plaintiff was not qualified for the position she sought and cannot establish race discrimination based on her denial of tenure (Count 11).....	40
F. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS UNDER TITLE VII (COUNTS 13-15) AND TCHRA (COUNTS 27-29).	41
1. Plaintiff cannot establish a racially hostile work environment (Count 13) because she was not subjected to unwelcome harassment based on race.....	41
2. Plaintiff was not qualified for the position she sought and cannot establish race discrimination based on her denial of tenure (Counts 14 and 27).	42
3. Plaintiff was not qualified for the tenured position she sought and cannot establish a case of disability discrimination under TCHRA (count 29).....	43
G. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S RETALIATION CLAIMS UNDER § 1981 (COUNT 12), TITLE VII (COUNT 15), THE ADA (COUNT 22), AND TCHRA (COUNT 28).	44
1. SMU is entitled to summary judgment on the causes of action for retaliation under § 1981 (Count 12), Title VII (Count 15), and TCHRA (Count 28) because Plaintiff cannot satisfy her burden at any stage.....	45
a. Plaintiff cannot establish a prima facie case of retaliation under Title VII (Count 15), TCHRA (Count 28), or § 1981 (Count 12).	45
b. SMU had legitimate, nonretaliatory reasons for demoting and terminating Plaintiff.	47
c. Plaintiff cannot demonstrate SMU’S legitimate, nonretaliatory reasons are pretext for retaliation.	48
2. The retaliation claim under the ADA (Count 22) fails because Plaintiff cannot meet the causation element.	48
IV. CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acker v. Gen. Motors, L.L.C.</i> , 853 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Alief Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Brantley</i> , 558 S.W.3d 747 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. denied)	42
<i>Alvarado v. Shipley Donut Flour & Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 746 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	44
<i>Amedee v. Shell Chem., L.P.</i> , 953 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Arrieta v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-2271-D, 2008 WL 5220569 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2008).....	42
<i>Balachandran v. Valvtechnologies, Inc.</i> , 4:20-CV-1078, 2021 WL 3639806 (S.D. Tex. July 30, 2021)	31
<i>Barber v. Nabors Drilling U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Bell v. Bank of Am.</i> , 171 F. App’x. 442 (5th Cir.2006)	46
<i>Besser v. Texas General Land Office</i> , 834 F. App’x 876 (5th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Brimmer v. Shinseki</i> , No. 3:11-CV-1956-L, 2013 WL 4763947 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2013).....	40
<i>Brooks v. Firestone Polymers, L.L.C.</i> , 640 F. App’x 393 (5th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Burris v. Brazell</i> , 306-CV-0814-K, 2008 WL 5220578 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 351 F. App’x. 961 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Caldwell v. KHOU-TV</i> , 850 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2017)	26

Campos v. Steves & Sons, Inc.,
10 F.4th 515 (5th Cir. 2021)26, 27

Cannizzaro v. Neiman Marcus, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 465 (N.D. Tex. 1997)30

Cash v. Smith,
231 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000)24

Castroville Airport, Inc. v. City of Castroville,
974 S.W.2d 207 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, no pet.).....21

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....18

Clark v. Whiting,
607 F.2d 634 (4th Cir. 1979)20

Coleman v. FFE Transp. Servs., Inc.,
No. 3:12-cv-1697-B, 2013 WL 1914932 (N.D. Tex. May 9, 2013).....25

Cuellar v. Keppel Amfels, L.L.C.,
731 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2013)26

Cullipher v. Weatherby-Godbe Const. Co., Inc.,
570 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....20

DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n,
51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)36

Donaldson v. Tex. Dep’t of Aging & Disability Services,
495 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet. denied).....43, 44

Ekugwum v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
No. 3:09CV48DPJ-JCS, 2010 WL 1490247 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 13, 2010).....23

Evans v. City of Houston,
246 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001)46

Flowers v. S. Reg’l Physician Services Inc.,
247 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2001)34

Foley v. Univ. of Hous. Sys.,
355 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003)37

Fontenot v. Upjohn Co.,
780 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1986)18

Giles v. General Elec. Co.,
245 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2001)18

Grimes v. Wal-Mart Stores Texas, LLC.,
505 F. App’x 376 (5th Cir. 2013)31

Halper v. Univ. of the Incarnate Word,
90 S.W.3d 842 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.).....20, 21

Hamilton v. Waters Landing Apartment,
3:13-CV-0038-D, 2014 WL 1255839 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2014), *aff’d in part*
sub nom. Hamilton v. AVPM Corp., 593 F. App’x. 314 (5th Cir. 2014)18

Harville v. Tex. A & M Univ.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 645 (S.D. Tex. 2011)24

Hendrix v. iQor Inc.,
3:20-CV-0437-N-BT, 2021 WL 3040776 (N.D. Tex. June 7, 2021)46

Hernandez v. Yellow Transp., Inc.,
670 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2012)41, 42

Hester v. Bell-Textron, Inc.,
11 F.4th 301 (5th Cir. 2021)26

Houston v. Tex. Dep’t of Agric.,
20-20591, 2021 WL 5147939 (5th Cir. Nov. 5, 2021)28

Howard v. Miss. State Univ.,
No. 1:1-CV-00154-MPM-DAS, 2015 WL 1862923 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 23,
2015)37

Hudson v. Cleco Corp.,
539 F. App’x 615 (5th Cir. 2013)40

Jennings v. Towers Watson,
11 F.4th 335 (5th Cir. 2021)32, 33, 34

Jiles v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 822 (S.D. Tex. 2018)26

Johnston v. City of Houston, Tex.,
14 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1994)18

Kapche v. City of San Antonio,
176 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1999)33

Keith A. Nelson Co. v. R. L. Jones, Inc.,
604 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1980, writ ref’d n.r.e.)20

Lakoski v. James,
66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995)19

Lanier v. Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr.,
527 F. App’x 312 (5th Cir. 2013)26

Law v. Hunt Cty., Tex.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D. Tex. 2011)25

LeMaire v. Louisiana,
480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)44

Long v. Eastfield College,
88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996)45, 48

Lowery v. Tex. A&M Univ. Sys.,
117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997)19

Lubke v. City of Arlington,
455 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2006)24

Mayberry v. Mundy Contract Maint. Inc.,
197 F. App’x. 314 (5th Cir. 2006)44

Mbadiwe v. Union Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc.,
No. 3:05CV49-MU, 2005 WL 3186494 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 28, 2005)38

McConathy v. Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Corp.,
131 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 1998)35

Miller v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
541 F. Supp. 2d 858, 863 (N.D. Tex. 2008)38

McLennan v. Oncor Elec. Delivery Co.,
No. 3:12-CV-00531-G (BF), 2012 WL 3072340 (N.D. Tex. July 6, 2016)37, 38

Morris v. Tex. Health & Human Servs. Comm’n,
No. H-16-3116, 2019 WL 3752762 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2019)23

Myan Mgmt. Grp. v. Adam Sparks Family Revocable Tr.,
292 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.)20

Myers v. Crestone Int’l, LLC,
121 F. App’x 25 (5th Cir. 2005)46

Nadeau v. Echostar,
 No. EP-12-CV-433-KC, 2013 WL 5874279 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2013)36

Olabisiomotosho v. City of Houston,
 185 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1999)19

Owen v. Hendricks,
 433 S.W.2d 164 (Tex. 1968).....21

Patton v. Jacobs Eng’g Grp., Inc.,
 874 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2017)35

Pickens v. Shell Tech. Ventures Inc.,
 118 F. App’x. 842 (5th Cir. 2004)36

Prewitt v. Cont’l Auto.,
 927 F. Supp. 2d 435 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....45

Raggs v. Miss. Power & Light Co.,
 278 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2002)46

Ragsdale v. Beacon Health Sys., Inc.,
 3:18-CV-183-PPS, 2020 WL 1849403 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 13, 2020)22

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....44

Richardson v. Monitronics Int’l Inc.,
 434 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2005)27

Roth v. Canon Sols. Am., Inc.,
 No. 3:18-CV-02196-BT, 2019 WL 4597583 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2019).....31

Rudy v. Consolidated Rest. Co., Inc.,
 No. 3:08–CV–0904–L, 2010 WL 3565418 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2010).....25

Ruth v. Owens-Ill. Glass Container, Inc.,
 260 F. App’x 703 (5th Cir. 2007)41

Seaman v. C.S.P.H., Inc.,
 No. Civ. A. 3:96-CV-2165P, 1997 WL 361652 (N.D. Tex. June 23, 1997)24, 44

Septimus v. Univ. of Hous.,
 399 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2005)42

Slabisak v. Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr. at Tyler,
 4:17-CV-597, 2018 WL 1072511 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2018).....19

Smith-Schrenk v. Genon Energy Servs., L.L.C.,
 No. H-13-2902, 2015 WL 150727 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2015).....22

Spencer v. Wolff Shoe Co.,
 1:16-CV-036-RP, 2017 WL 9325616 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2017).....45

Spuler v. Pickar,
 958 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1992)20, 21

Swanson v. Gen. Services Admin.,
 110 F.3d 1180 (5th Cir. 1997)46

Tanik v. S. Methodist Univ.,
 116 F.3d 775 (5th Cir. 1997)43

Thomas v. Grundfos, CBS,
 No. 4:18-CV-0557, 2019 WL 7838172 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2019).....37

Thompson v. Microsoft Corp.,
 2 F.4th 460 (5th Cir. 2021)32, 33, 35, 36

Trevino v. United Parcel Serv.,
 No. 3:08-CV-0889-B, 2009 WL 3199185 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2009).....25

Turco v. Hoechst Celanese Chem. Grp., Inc.,
 101 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1996)32

Turner v. Baylor Richardson Med. Ctr.,
 476 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2007)31

Udoewa v. Plus4 Credit Union,
 754 F. Supp. 2d 850 (S.D. Tex. 2010)41

Jones v. Velocity Tech. Sols. LLC,
 No. 2:19-cv-1274-KJM-EFB PS, 2020 WL 4430636, at *4 (E.D. Cal. July 31,
 2020).....23

Walker v. Gambrell,
 647 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D. Md. 2009).....23

Wallace v. Texas Tech Univ.,
 80 F.3d 1042 (5th Cir. 1996)18

Weems v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 260 F. Supp. 3d 719 (N.D. Tex. 2017)45

Wilkerson v. Boomerang Tube, LLC,
 No. 1:12-CV-198, 2014 WL 5282242 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2014)33

Williams v. City of Richardson,
No. 3:16-CV-2944-L-BK, 2018 WL 5885540 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2018).....37, 44

Wilson v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, Branch No. 2730,
No. 01-2736, 2006 WL 8455827 (E.D. La. May 4, 2006).....23

Yul Chu v. Miss. State Univ.,
592 F. App’x 260 (5th Cir. 2014)40, 42, 43

Statutes

42 U.S.C § 1981 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)32

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)32

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 825.500(g)23

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(1).....33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)18
